



\$~1, 25 to 143

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 3574/2026**
AMBRISH KUMAR PATELPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent

25

+ **W.P.(C) 15353/2025 & CM APPL. 63000/2025 CM APPL. 77272/2025**
RAJNISH CHANDRA DIXITPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

26

+ **W.P.(C) 15429/2025 & CM APPL. 63165/2025 CM APPL. 74925/2025**
ASHUTOSH KUMAR SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

27

+ **W.P.(C) 113/2026**
VINAY KUMAR CHAUDHARYPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent

28

+ **W.P.(C) 131/2026**
VARUN CHAUHANPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

29



- + W.P.(C) 3254/2026
VIJAY PAL MEENAPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
- 30
- + W.P.(C) 3318/2026
RAJENDRA GAURPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
- 31
- + W.P.(C) 3445/2026
MOHIT SINGHPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
- 32
- + W.P.(C) 3498/2026
PRASHANT KUMAR VERMAPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
- 33
- + W.P.(C) 8154/2024
ASHISH SHARMAPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 34
- + W.P.(C) 14242/2024 & CM APPL. 19823/2026
CHANCHAL SINGHPetitioner



versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

35
+ W.P.(C) 927/2025
VIKASH KUMAR CHAUDHARYPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

36
+ W.P.(C) 983/2025
DEEPAK JOSHIPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

37
+ W.P.(C) 7269/2025
BANTI KUMARPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

38
+ W.P.(C) 7314/2025
NAVEEN KUMARPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent

39
+ W.P.(C) 7319/2025
UTTAM BABARPetitioner

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

40

+

W.P.(C) 7365/2025
ASHOK KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

41

+

W.P.(C) 7367/2025
MD FIRDOUS KHAN

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

42

+

W.P.(C) 7371/2025
AJAY KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

43

+

W.P.(C) 7377/2025
HERMINDER SIROHI

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

44

+

W.P.(C) 7402/2025
RAJPAL

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent



45

+

W.P.(C) 7405/2025
AJAY KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

46

+

W.P.(C) 7407/2025
LALIT KISHORE BUNKAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

47

+

W.P.(C) 7421/2025
SUNDA RAM

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

48

+

W.P.(C) 7422/2025
PRAKASH CHAND JAT

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

49

+

W.P.(C) 7426/2025
SHIV KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

50



- + W.P.(C) 7433/2025
SUNIL KUMARPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIARespondent
- 51
+ W.P.(C) 7444/2025
SAGAR MAL THALORPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 52
+ W.P.(C) 7479/2025
ASHWANI KUMAR PANDEYPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 53
+ W.P.(C) 7582/2025
MOHAN RAMPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIARespondent
- 54
+ W.P.(C) 7619/2025
YASH PAL SINGHPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIARespondent
- 55
+ W.P.(C) 7642/2025
SANDEEP KUMARPetitioner



versus

56 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
+ W.P.(C) 7745/2025
PARMATMAPetitioner

versus

57 UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
+ W.P.(C) 7900/2025
SUNIL KUMAR YADAV
Through:Petitioner

versus

58 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
+ W.P.(C) 7904/2025 & CM APPL. 64502/2025
SUNIL KUMARPetitioner

versus

59 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 7911/2025
BHUPENDRA KUMARPetitioner

versus

60 UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
+ W.P.(C) 7920/2025
RAJUPetitioner

versus

61 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 7929/2025



SAROJ PAYAL

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

62

+

W.P.(C) 8072/2025

SHYAM DEV VERMA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

63

+

W.P.(C) 10620/2025

DAYARAM MEENA

....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

64

+

W.P.(C) 10625/2025

BHUPENDRA KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

65

+

W.P.(C) 10629/2025

PRASHANT KUMAR SINHA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

66

+

W.P.(C) 10652/2025

DURGESH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus



- 67 UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
+ W.P.(C) 10660/2025
MADAN LAL REGARPetitioner
versus
- 68 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10664/2025
MANDEEP SINGHPetitioner
versus
- 69 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10684/2025
GOURAV TYAGIPetitioner
versus
- 70 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10703/2025
RAGHWENDRA SINGHPetitioner
versus
- 71 UNION OF INDIARespondent
+ W.P.(C) 10705/2025
AVINASH YADAVPetitioner
versus
- 72 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10706/2025
MAHAVEER SINGH MEENAPetitioner
versus
- 73 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10707/2025
ANIL KUMARPetitioner



versus

74 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10708/2025
ASHWANI KUMARPetitioner
versus

75 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10709/2025
DEEPAK KUMAR RAMPetitioner
versus

76 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10711/2025
KAUSHIK CHATURVEDIPetitioner
versus

77 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10712/2025
PAWAN KUMAR GUPTAPetitioner
versus

78 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10713/2025
DINESH KUMARPetitioner
versus

79 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 10746/2025
YOGESH KUMAR MEENAPetitioner
versus

80 UNION OF INDIARespondent
+ W.P.(C) 10747/2025



	RAJESH KUMAR	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA AND ORS	Respondents
81		
+	W.P.(C) 10749/2025	
	SANDEEP	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA	Respondent
82		
+	W.P.(C) 10765/2025	
	ANUBHA ANAND	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.	Respondents
83		
+	W.P.(C) 10781/2025	
	UDIT NARAYAN	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.	Respondents
84		
+	W.P.(C) 10783/2025	
	ASHOK KUMAR KAJAL	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.	Respondents
85		
+	W.P.(C) 10787/2025	
	PANCH DEV SINGH	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.	Respondents
86		
+	W.P.(C) 10793/2025	
	VIKRAM KUMAR	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.	Respondents
87		



- + W.P.(C) 10799/2025
MANOJ KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- 88
+ W.P.(C) 10804/2025
KAUSHAL KISHOR SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- 89
+ W.P.(C) 10805/2025
GULAM FAREEDPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- 90
+ W.P.(C) 10806/2025
HRIDAY NARAYAN YADAVPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- 91
+ W.P.(C) 10823/2025
RAUNAK SARASWATPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- 92
+ W.P.(C) 10941/2025
SURENDER KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- 93
+ W.P.(C) 10942/2025
SUNIL KUMAR MEENAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



94

+

W.P.(C) 12060/2025
SUNIL KUMAR GIRI

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through:

95

+

W.P.(C) 12084/2025
VIJAY KUMAR JAISWAL

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

96

+

W.P.(C) 12090/2025
PANKAJ KUMAR CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

97

+

W.P.(C) 12098/2025
VINOD KUMAR YADAV

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

98

+

W.P.(C) 12099/2025
SUMAN SAINI

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

99



+ W.P.(C) 12104/2025
ASHISH CHANDRA VERMAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent

100
+ W.P.(C) 12107/2025
VIPIN KUMAR NIGAMPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

101
+ W.P.(C) 12109/2025
AVANEESH KUMAR YADAVPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

102
+ W.P.(C) 12112/2025
GANESH PRASAD SHARMAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

103
+ W.P.(C) 12125/2025
VINOD KUMAR MEENAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

104
+ W.P.(C) 12126/2025
ARUN KUMAR SHARMAPetitioner



versus

105 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
+ W.P.(C) 12508/2025
PRANAB GOGOIPetitioner

versus

106 UNION OF INDIARespondent
+ W.P.(C) 12529/2025
RAVI KUMAR SAHUPetitioner

versus

107 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
+ W.P.(C) 12540/2025
MANOJ KUMARPetitioner

versus

108 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
+ W.P.(C) 12542/2025 & CM APPL. 15422/2026
SADANANDPetitioner

versus

109 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
+ W.P.(C) 12546/2025
RAI SINGHPetitioner

versus

110 UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent



+ W.P.(C) 12721/2025
HRIDESH KUMAR SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

111
+ W.P.(C) 12737/2025 & CM APPL. 7578/2026
MUKESH KUMAR BAIRWAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

112
+ W.P.(C) 15217/2025
DIPENDRA SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

113
+ W.P.(C) 15236/2025
PHURITSHABAM ANILKUMAR
SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

114
+ W.P.(C) 15271/2025
SANJAY KUMAR SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

115
+ W.P.(C) 15285/2025
A RAGHUNANDANA CHARYPetitioner



versus

116
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 15310/2025 & CM APPL. 20182/2026
SHAILENDRA PRATAP SINGHPetitioner

versus

117
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 15358/2025
MANOJ KUMAR SUTHARPetitioner

versus

118
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 15383/2025 & CM APPL. 63050/2025
GOVIND SINGHPetitioner

versus

119
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 15389/2025 & CM APPL. 63061/2025 CM APPL.
79577/2025
ASHUTOSH KUMARPetitioner

versus

120
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 15396/2025 & CM APPL. 63075/2025
ABHAY SHAKUNTPetitioner



versus

121
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 15414/2025
JAIVEER SINGHPetitioner

versus

122
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
W.P.(C) 15417/2025
SUNEEL KUMAR YADAVPetitioner

versus

123
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
W.P.(C) 15421/2025 & CM APPL. 63145/2025
VIMAL DEEP SHARMAPetitioner

versus

124
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
W.P.(C) 15438/2025 & CM APPL. 63179/2025
YASHBIR BHARDWAJPetitioner

versus

125
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 15584/2025 CM APPL. 63763/2025
RAVI SHANKARPetitioner

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

126

+ W.P.(C) 15636/2025
BODU RAM YADAVPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

127

+ W.P.(C) 15638/2025
ANIL SANDHUPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

128

+ W.P.(C) 15649/2025 & CM APPL. 81286/2025
RAM AVTAR PATELPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

129

+ W.P.(C) 15675/2025
SAURABH KUMAR GARGPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

130

+ W.P.(C) 15676/2025
TARUN KUMARPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent



- 131
+ W.P.(C) 15699/2025
GIRISH CHANDRA JOSHIPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 132
+ W.P.(C) 15854/2025
PRASUN KUMARPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 133
+ W.P.(C) 17831/2025
JOGINDER SINGHPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIARespondent
- 134
+ W.P.(C) 17846/2025
RAHUL KUMARPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 135
+ W.P.(C) 19289/2025
OM PRAKASH GUPTAPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 136
+ W.P.(C) 19334/2025
PRASHANT KUMARPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent



- 137
+ W.P.(C) 19377/2025
JYOTI CHETTRIPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondent
- 138
+ W.P.(C) 19383/2025
RAJU THAKURPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 139
+ W.P.(C) 19534/2025
CHANDRA SHEKHAR MISHRAPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIARespondent
- 140
+ W.P.(C) 172/2026
PINKI SINGHPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 141
+ W.P.(C) 183/2026
MAHENDRA CHAUHANPetitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
- 142
+ W.P.(C) 186/2026
NARESH KUMAR CHOUDHARYPetitioner
- versus



143
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent
W.P.(C) 253/2026
NITIN BUDHIYANPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

Petitioner- Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv. for petitioner.

Respondents- Mr. Rajendra Sahu, Senior Panel Counsel,
UOI with Ms Bhavna Bajaj, GP in Item 25,
87, 107
Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr. Kush
Garg, Adv. for UOI in Item 26, 80, 112, 119
Ms. Chhavi Khandelwal, SPC with Mr. Sumit
Ranjan, GP in Item 27
Ms. Arya Kumari, GP for UOI in Item 29
Mr. Anshuman, Adv. in Item 30
Mr Sarvesh P Shrivastava, GP in Item 30
Ms. Sangita Malhotra, SPC for R-1 and R-
2/UOI in Item 31, 92
Mr. Neeraj Dubey (SPC) and Mr. Shubham
Kumar, Adv. in Item 35
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Advocate in Item 37
Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb CGSC with Mr.
Muhammad Aamir Khan Advocate in Item
38, 45, 71
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Ruchita Srivastava
Advs. in Item 42, 45, 55, 68, 114
Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv. in Item 43
Mr. Shivam Sachdeva SPC, UOI in Item 44
Mr. Jitesh Vikram Srivastva, SPC, Mr.
Prajesh Vikram Srivastava, Adv. for UOI in
Item 31, 78
Mr. Krishna Pandey, SPC and Mr. Shivam
Bhardwaj, GP for R-1, 2 and 3 in Item Nos.
31 and 32
Mr. R. Venkat Prabhat, SPC with Mr. Rahul
Kumar Sharma, GP, UOI in Item 34



Mr. Kamaldeep, GP in Item 35, 66, 79, 86, 117

Ms. Snehlata S. Surana, CGSC, UOI in Item 36

Mr. Manish Kumar, SPC with Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, GP for UOI in Item 39

Mr. Abhishek Maratha, Senior Panel Counsel, UOI with Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv. in Item 41

Ms Ritu Reniwal SRPC, UOI in Item 46

Mr. Varun Vats, SPC for UOI in Item 47

Mr. R.V. Sinha with Mr. A.S. Singh Advs. in Item 48

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SPC, Mr. Mayur Goyal and Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Advs. for UOI in Item 50

Mr. Vijay Joshi, CGSC, Mr. Adhiraj, GP Alongwith Insp. Abhishek Kumar Singh, BSF in Item 53

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC, Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Nyasa Sharma, Mr. Ankit Khatri, Advs. in Item 54, 67, 70, 75, 76
Mr Abhishek Yadav, SPC, Mr Vivek Nagar, GP in Item 56, 83

Mr. Vikas Kumar Sharma, SPC, UOI in Item Nos. 57, 58, 122

Dr. Sarbjit Sharma, Adv. in Item 58

Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, SPC along with Ms. Aayushi Pandey, Adv. for UOI in Item 59, 64

Mr. Mohan Lal Gehlot, SPC in Item 61

Mr. Jagdish Chandra CGSC and Ms. Maanya Saxena, Adv. in Item 61, 81

Mr. Nirvikar Verma. SPC, UOI in Item 60, 97, 99

Mr. Neeraj, SPC and Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. for UOI in Item 69

Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastava, SPC with Mr. Robert Laishram, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, GP and Ms. Khyaati Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Gehlot, SPC, UOI in Item 61



Ms. Kangan Roda, SPC with Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv. in Item 72

Mr. Anshuman, Adv. in Item 73

Mr Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, CGSC with Mr Kanishk GP, Ms Samiksha and Ms Nandini Aggarwal, Adv. in Item 75

Mr. Ashish Goyal, SPC with Dr. Anurag Singhal, Adv. in Item 77

Mr. Kameshwar Nath Mishra, SPC with Ms. Vidya Mishra, Adv. for UOI in Item 79

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh, SPC, UOI for R-1 in Item 81

Ms. Saroj Bidawat SPC, UOI in Item 82

Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, SPC for UOI with Mr. Aman Kumar Pandey, Mr. Pradeep Sharma, Adv. in Item 86

Mr. Manoj Kumar Tyagi, Senior Panel Counsel, UOI with Mr. Sandeep Tyagi, Adv in Item 84

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, SPC with Mr. Manu Shukla, Mr. Asra Chandra, Ms. Nandita and Mr. Sampan, Adv. in Item 88

Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak, SPC with Mr. Sanjay Kumar Mishra and Ms. Akriti Pathak, Adv. in Item 89

Mr. Rishabh Sahu, SPC with Mr. Chetan Jadon, GP alongwith Mr. Sameer Sharma, Advocate in Item 90, 101

Mr. Sandeep Vishnu, SPC, UOI with Ms. Monika Verma and Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv. in Item 91

Ms Sangita Malhotra, Adv. in Item 92

Mr. Brijesh Yadav, SPC along with Ms. Nikita, Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Mr. Anirudh Nagar, Mr. Rahul Yadav and Mr. Kunal Chaudhary, Adv. in Item 93

Mr. Vikrant Nilesh Goyal, SPC, UOI with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, GP in Item 94

Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, SPC, UOI with Ms. Kalpana Jha and Mr. Siddharth Shankar Jha, Adv. in Item 95



Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari Senior Panel Counsel in Item 102, 126

Mr. Hilal Haider(GP) with Ms. Neha Tiwari, Adv. in Item 102, 105

Mr Shankar Kumar Jha, SOC, UOI in Item 98

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv. in Item 27, 36, 96 and 113

Ms. Richa Dhawan, SPC, Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Yashita Jain, Adv. for UOI in Item 100, 116

Mr. Badar Mahmood, SPC, UOI in Item 105

Mr. Mimansak Bhardwaj, SPC, UOI with Ms. Vidya Mishra in Item 106

Mr. Sahil Munjal, SPC in Item 108

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, SPC with Mr. Sunil, Adv. for UOI in item 109

Mr. Jitendra Kr. Tripathi and Mr. Arnav Padhi, Adv. for UOI in Item 109

Mr. Harsh Kumar, SPC, Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Ms Sikha Gogoi, Mr. Neel Kumar Sharma, Adv. in Item 110

Ms Ekta Choudhary, Ms. Rushali Sikand, Ms Priya Rathi, Adv. in Item 111

Mr. Neeraj, SPC and Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty and Mr. Ravi Mittal, GP for UOI in Item 115

Mr. Farman Ali, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Adv. with Mr. Devesh Srinidhi Tripathi, OIC Legal, Mr. J.P. Singh, AC, Insp. Sanjay Kumar and SI Rotash in Item 116

Mr. Kanishk Kharbanda, SPC and Mr. Kamaldeep, GP, Ms. Bhavna, Adv in Item 117

Mr. Anand Kahatari (SPC), Mr. Vasuchit Anand (GP), in Item 118

Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr. Kush Garg, Adv. and Mr. Arvind Kumar, GP. for UOI in Item 119

Ms. Akanksha Gupta, SPC, UOI in Item 120

Mr. Sahej Garg, SPC, UOI with Mr. Rudra



Paliwal, GP in Item 121
Ms. Snehlata S. Surana, CGSC with Mr. Sarthak, GP, UOI in Item 123
Adv. Sh. J.K.Tripathi and Mr. Divyanshu Dwivedi, Advs. in Item 124
Mr. Sahej Garg, SPC, UOI with Mr. Ravi Mittal, GP in Item 127
Mr. Atul Krishna, SPC, UOI
Mr. Abhishek Khanna (SPC) in Item 128
Vinay Kaushik Government Pleader in Item 129
Mr. Atul Krishna, Sr. Panel Counsel in Item 129
Ms. Rubina Arora, SPC, UOI with Mr. Rajat Mohan Dwivedi, Mr. Shivam Dubey and Mr. Mr. Yash Singh, Advs. with R-1 (in person) in Item 132
Ms. Rubina Arora, SPC, Mr. Rajat Mohan Dwivedi, G.P. for the Respondents in item 132
Ms. Akanksha Gupta, SPC, UOI with Mr. Jishnu Iyer, Adv. for UOI
Mr. Prateek Tanwar, SPC, UOI in Item 135
Mr. Akhil Mittal SPC for UOI, Ms. Shayna Das and Ms. Riddhi Jain, Advs. in Item 130
Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, SPC alongwith Mr. Shivam Sharma, GP in Item 133
Mr. Puneet Yadav Advocate in Item 134
Mr. Prateek Tanwar, SPC for UOI in Item 135
Mr. Kavindra Kumar Gill, SPC, UOI with Mr. Amit Rana, GP, UOI in Item 136
Mr. Jitendra Kr. Tripathi and Mr. Arnav Padhi, Advs. for UOI in Item 137
Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, Adv. in Item 137
Mr. Ankur Yadav, SPC for UOI in Item 138
Mr. Suhail Malik, SPC for UOI with Mr. Aquib Zaman, Adv. in Item 139
Mr. Akshit Mohan, Advocate and Government Pleader, UOI in Item 139
Mr. Amit Gupta, SPC, UOI with Mr. Vidur



Dwivedi, GP with Mr. Srinidhesh Devesh,
DC, Law CISF and Mr. Sanjay Kumar,
Inspector, CISF in Item 140

Ms. Aishwarya Chhabra, SPC, UOI and Mr.
Amit Acharya, GP in Item 142

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 30.03.2026

1. At request of Mr. Ali by stating that the issue in these matters is pending consideration before the Ministry of Home Affairs, re-notify on 12.05.2026.
2. He also states that the writ petition being W.P.(C) 15310/2025 be treated as the lead matter. It is ordered accordingly.
3. The applications being CM APPL. 20182/2026 in W.P.(C) 15310/2025, CM APPL. 15422/2026 in W.P.(C) 12542/2025 and CM APPL. 7578/2026 in W.P.(C) 12737/2025 which are applications seeking condonation of delay in filing the counter affidavits are allowed.
4. The counter affidavits are taken on record.
5. The applications are disposed of.
6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks.
7. It is made clear that no further counter affidavit is required to be filed in the connected matters.
8. Wherever there is an interim order, the same shall continue.
9. List on 12.05.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 30, 2026/msh